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1. Allen, W. E. D. & Muratoff, Paul 

Caucasian Battlefields. A history of the wars on the Turco-Caucasian border. 1828-1921. University Press. Cambridge. 1953. 
           £150.00 

Royal 8vo. xxi, (1), 614pp. Photo frontis., 7 further plates, 39 maps, several folding. Original cloth, slightly sunned to spine and edge. Tiny closed 
tear to map 1 due to mis-folding. 
Allen, William Edward David [aka James Drennan; Liam Pawle] (1901–1973), Writer, historian and politician. 
Pavel Pavlovich Muratov (1881-1950) Russian writer and historian. 
“A classic study” ODNB 



                                                
 

2. Arnold, Arthur 
Through Persia by caravan. Tinsley Brothers. London. 1877. 

           £380.00 
2 volumes. Royal 8vo. xv, 333pp; xi, 325pp. Original maroon cloth, gilt, blind tooling to covers and original spine expertly re-laid, bumped and 
rubbed to extremities. Uniformly toned. 
Sir (Robert) Arthur Arnold (1833-1902) Radical politician, journalist and writer. Younger brother of the poet, Arnold embarked upon a 1,000 mile 
journey through the Middle East with his wife, Lady Amelia, following his resignation from the editorship of ‘The Echo’ after the purchase of the 
paper by Baron Grant. 
‘Had I chosen the Persian title for these notes of travel, I would have taken “Zil-ullah” (Shadows of God).’ 



                     
 

3. Ashmead-Bartlett, Ellis 
Port Arthur. The siege and capitulation. William Blackwood. Edinburgh and London. 1906. 

           £95.00 
Second edition (same year as the first). 8vo. xiv, 511pp. Frontis., 23 plates, 4 maps and plans, two folding in rear pocket. Original cloth, gilt. Faded 
and rubbed to spine. Hinges tender. Toned, with some spotting. Endpapers browned. Neat inscription to ffep. 
Ellis Ashmead Bartlett (1881–1931) War correspondent. “I joined the Third Army at the commencement of August 1904, just before the first 
assault, remained attached to General Nogi’s headquarters until January 17, 1905, and entered the fortress with the victorious Japanese…one of 
my chief objects to place on record the obsolete method of fighting which characterised the siege…how men meet in masses to settle the disputes 
of their governments with bayonet, clubbed rifle and hand-grenade”. 
August 4, 1904 - January 2, 1905, the siege of Port Arthur on the Liaodong Peninsular of Manchuria was the longest battle of the Russo-Japanese 
War.  



 

                   
 

4. Ayrton, M. Chaplin 
Child-Life in Japan, and Japanese Child-Stories. With many illustrations, including seven full-page pictures drawn and engraved by Japanese 
artists. New and Cheaper Edition. Griffith, Farran, Okeden & Welsh. London, and Sydney. [1888] 

£45.00 
Quarto. xiv, (6), 125, (1), (2) publisher’s ads. Frontis., 6 further plates, 23 illustrations. Original decorative cloth, showing wear to corners and 
spine. All edges red. Lacking ffep. Endpapers browned. ‘Quaint’ and ‘curious’. 
Matilda Chaplin Ayrton (1846-1883) MD., Anthropologist. One of the ‘Edinburgh Seven’ who won the support of Charles Darwin, campaigning 
for women’s right to a university education, she completed her education at the Ecole de Medecine, Paris. 
“The device on the cover, representing a red and gold paper string, called Midzuhiki, and a paper bag with a piece of seaweed inside, called Noshi, 
are the Japanese symbols that the book is a present.”  



      
 

5. Bevan, Major H[enry] 
Thirty Years in India. Or, A Soldier's Reminiscences of Native and European Life in the Presidencies, from 1808 to 1838.  Pelham Richardson, 
Cornhill. London. 1839.  
                                                                                                           £780.00 
First edition. 2 volumes. Octavo. xvi, 344pp, hand coloured frontis., folding map; viii, 367pp, 2 engraved plates. Half crushed levant red morocco, 
and silk binding by Paterson, Edinburgh. Spine with raised bands in six compartments with gilt lettering. All edges marbled. Slight offsetting to 
endpapers from morocco overlay. Occasional marginal annotation in light pencil.  Tip of corner p29/30 chipped.  
Provenance: Armorial bookplate of Archibald Hamilton Dunbar.  Late Captain HM 66th Regiment. Dated 1897.  
Sir Archibald Hamilton Dunbar (1828-1910), seventh baronet, of Duffus House, Elgin.   
Henry Bevan (1796-1846) 27th Madras Native Infantry, one of the East India Company armies.  In this book he comprehensively describes the 
manners, religion, stories, customs, feasts, landscape, plantations, characters, politics, military operations, [“adverse especially to the Affghaun 
War”] seasons for game, notabilities, silk, coffee, tea, opium, use of fire-flies, snakes, “taking young elephants in pit-falls”, Scotch terrier, Polygar, 
Chittawarry dogs, hawking, fly-fishing and much detail of hunting: of elk, porcupine, hog, wolves, antelope, “fatal fight with a bear”, duck, fox, 
alligators, hyaena and particularly tiger, cheetahs, panther, etc. etc. 



                                                  
 

6. Brink, J. N. 
Recollections of a Boer prisoner of war at Ceylon. Hollandsch-Afrikaansche Uitgevers-Maatschappij, v/h Jac. Dusseau & Co. Amsterdam-Cape 
Town. 1904.  

           £85.00 
8vo. (1), 220pp, frontis, 28 further plates + text illus. Original decorative green cloth, photo-illustration laid down to front cover, gilt lettering,  
blind stamped decoration to rear cover. Slightly rubbed to extremities, rear hinge strained, browning to edges.   
Jan N. Brink adjutant of the Ladybrand commando under Crowther when Prinsloo surrendered to General Hunter. The prisoners of war were 
shipped to Ceylon where Brink had the opportunity to freely travel and explore the island.  Written in English, this is a comprehensive 
contemporary study of Ceylon. 
  



          
 

7. Burton, Richard F. 
Vikram and the Vampire. Or Tales of Hindu Devilry. Longmans Green & Co. London. 1870. 

           £85.00 
First edition, second issue. Octavo. xxiv, 319pp. Frontis., 15 further plates, text illus. Original decorative green cloth, black and gilt, marked to 
front board and faded/discoloured esp. to spine. Bumped and worn to extremities. Front hinge cracked, a little shaky. Short closed tear to edge 
ffep.  Light toning throughout.  
Richard F. Burton (1821-1890) Explorer, writer and translator. This volume contains “twenty five tales of a Baital. A vampire or evil spirit which 
animates dead bodies… These tales, detached, but strung together by artificial means – pearls with a thread drawn through them – are manifest 
precursors of the Decamerone”. 



       
 

8. Cadbury, Richard 
Nine Thousand Miles in the track of the Jew. Marshall Brothers. London & Edinburgh. N.d. [1923] 

           £25.00 
First edition. 4to. 63pp. 22 plates. Original blue cloth, gilt: faded and rubbed, slightly dished. The British Book Store Haifa plate to fep. Some 
toning and spotting. Plate of Haifa/Stromboli torn and repaired. Pencil annotations. “Our House” marked on photograph of Haifa. Small 
diagram/map in pencil to fep, possibly of The Damascus Gate. Small marginal mark p27. Indistinct owner’s signature and inscription dated 1926, 
Haifa, Palestine to ffep., presumably one of the Jewish intelligentsia who had congregated at Haifa post WW1.  



                                          
 

9. Curtin, Jeremiah 
A journey in Southern Siberia.  The Mongols, their religion and their myths. Boston. 1909. 

           £175.00 
8vo. xiv, 319pp. Photo frontis., 27 further photo plates, folding map. Original cloth, sl. rubbed to top and tail of spine. Teg., other edges untrimmed. 
Bookplate with fishing scene (Bors) to fep., and small bookseller’s stamp The Oriental Book Store, Pasadena, Ca.   
Jeremiah Curtin (1835-1906) Linguist, folklorist, ethnographer, writer. Smithsonian Institution Bureau of Ethnology. Curtin made this journey in 
the year 1900 between the 19th July and 15th September, his object to visit the birthplace of the original Mongol race. Siberia, Lake Baikal, Olkhon, 
the Buriats, their customs, shamans, rites, myths, folk tales. He died shortly after finishing the manuscript, and this book was published 
posthumously. 



   
 

10. Dainelli, Giotto 
Buddhists and Glaciers of Western Tibet. Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co. London. 1933. 

           £68.00 
First edition. Crown 8vo. xiii, 304pp. Photo frontis., 31 further plates, double page map. Original cloth, faded, stained, bubbled, with nick to head 
of spine. Upper hinge slightly tender. Endpapers toned. Some occasional minor spotting.  
Giotto Dainelli (1878-1968) Geologist, geographer and explorer. A wonderful journey made in 1930 to the heart of the Karakoram. 
 
  



       
 
 

11. Dickson, H. R. P. 
The Arab of the desert. A glimpse into Badawin life in Kuwait and Sau’di Arabia. George Allen and Unwin. London. 1949. 

           £380.00 
First edition. Large 8vo. 648pp. Errata slip tipped in. Frontis., 9 coloured plates, 42 monochrome plates; 9 maps, 6 genealogical trees folded in 
rear band, in desert cloth, text illus. Original desert  cloth, with hinges reinforced in the same cloth, in original d/w, chipped at edges, in protective 
wrapper. Some spotting to edges. Minor foxing to eps and title.  
Lieutenant Colonel Harold Richard Patrick Dickson (1881-1959) British administrator in Persia and the Middle East: Political Agent in Bahrain 
and Kuwait. His ‘blood-affinity’ with the Mazrab section of the Sba’a assisted him in his dealings with the Badawin.  He died in Kuwait in 1959. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                 
 

12. Doughty, Marion [Helton Mervyn] 
Afoot through the Kashmir Valleys. Sands and Company. London. 1901. 

           £150.00 
First edition. Royal 8vo. xxxii, 276pp. Photo frontis., 11 plates, further text illus. Original publisher’s pictorial cloth, gilt, bumped with wear to spine 
and corners. Foxing to endpapers, pages untrimmed. Slightly strained at xxxii - the list of plants. Inscription dated 1904 to top of title page. 
“It is a life of small things played out amid gigantic surroundings, this existence in the happy valley hidden away from the outer world behind the 
great mountain barriers.” 



                                            
 

13. Dulcken, H. W. (ed) 
Dalziels’ Illustrated Arabian Nights’ Entertainments.  The text revised and emendated throughout. With upwards of two hundred illustrations 
by eminent artists engraved by the Brothers Dalziel. Ward Lock and Tyler. London. n.d.  

                  £85.00 
Quarto. Xvi, 822pp. Engraved frontispiece, numerous engravings by Tenniel, Millais etc.. Full contemporary red morocco, gilt. Spine in six 
compartments, with gilt embellishment and leather label, covers lavishly decorated in gilt, marked, bumped and rubbed.  Inner gilt dentelles, 
swags and feathers. All edges gilt.  Hinges cracked but firm. Toned, with foxing to endpapers.  
Inscribed to ffep.: “To Kenneth Moorsom from Edwyn & May Hoskyns. Nov. 15. 1883.” 
Sir Edwyn Hoskyns 1851-1925, 12th Baronet. Haileybury/Cambridge. Bishop of Southwell.  
Kenneth James Calvert Moorsom (1878-1907) Eton Exhibitioner. One of E.M.Forster’s set at Kings.    



                 
 

14. Dumas, Alexander [Dauzats, Adrien] (Taylor, William Cooke, transl.) 
Travelling sketches in Egypt and Sinai; including a visit to Mount Horeb, and other localities of the Exodus: translated, corrected, and abridged 
from the French of Alexander Dumas by a Biblical student. John W. Parker. London. 1839. 

           £125.00 
First edition. 12mo. viii, 308pp + 8pp publisher’s adverts at back. Engraved frontis., title-page vignette. Original decorative embossed cloth, gilt. 
Corners bumped. Toned, a few pages untidily opened. Signature of M. A. Priestley dated 1854 to ffep. 
With detailed descriptions of the people encountered, of Arab customs, of food, and descriptions of plants and animals.  A scarce and enigmatic 
book.  “22nd April 1836…the Brig Lancier, which conveyed Messrs Taylor, Meyer and me to Egypt”.  
Baron Isidore Justin Séverin Taylor (1789-1879) was accompanied to Egypt on board the Lancier by Auguste Étienne François Mayer (1805-
1809) Artist and traveller, and Adrien Dauzats (1804-1868), painter and illustrator, co-author with Dumas of the French original of this 
translation, published in the same year, ‘Nouvelles impressions du voyage. Quinze jours en Sinai’. 
Alexandre Dumas may have also been the ghost-writer of Louis Laurent du Couret, aka Hadji Abd el Hamid Bey (1812-1867)  
Dumas, Alexandre (1802-1870) Author 
William Cooke Taylor (1800-1849) Author and translator. 



                                            
 

15. Edmonds, C. J. 
Kurds, Turks and Arabs. Politics, travel and research in North Eastern Iraq 1919-1925. OUP. London. 1957.  

           £200.00 
First edition. 8vo. xiii, 457pp. Photo frontis., 16 further plates, 3 maps (2 folding). Text illus. Maps to endpapers. Original cloth in dustwrapper by 
Anthony Gross, short closed tears and chipping to top edge, spine of d/w faded, in protective wrapper. 
Cecil John Edmonds (1889-1979) CMG, CBE, Diplomat Linguist and Orientalist. 1910 acting Vice-Consul, Bushire; 1913 Assistant Political Officer 
in Mesopotamia; 1915 South West Persia; 1917 Political Officer, British Forces North West Persia; 1919 Special Duty in South Kurdistan; 1922 
Divisional Adviser and Administrative Inspector in the Kirkuk and Suleimani provinces; Advisor to the Ministry of the Interior Iraq, 1935-1945.   
“I have tried to paint a picture of the landscape and society of Southern Kurdistan.”  
An invaluable first-hand contribution to our understanding of this region.  



     
 

16. Etherton, P. T. 
China. The facts. Ernest Benn. London. 1927. 

           £45.00 
First edition. 8vo. xiv, 259pp. Frontis., 15 further plates, folding map. Original yellow cloth, faded and spotted in red. Pages untrimmed. Corners 
bumped. 
Colonel Percy Thomas Etherton (1879-1963) Adventurer, Aviator, His Majesty’s Political Resident and Consul-General in Chinese Turkistan he 
ran British agents into Bolshevik Tashkent.   



 

            
 

17. Fisher, Welthy Honsinger 
The top of the world. Abingdon Press. New York. Cincinnati. 1926. 

           £40.00 
Small 4to. 178pp. Photo frontis., 31 further photo plates. Original pictorial cloth, green, white, grey and gilt. Slightly rubbed to corners and top 
and tail of spine. Signature of Louisa Moorhouse, Rocanville, Sask., sticker and inscription dated December 1926 to ffep. Spotting to endpapers.  
Japanese stamp in red to title page. 
Welthy Honsinger Fisher (1879-1980) educator, feminist, traveller, photographer. “It happened that when we planned our journey to the gateway 
of Tibet we were in the heart of the jungle in the native state of Bastar…yet she has Everest…six measured miles into the heavens”. 



 
 

18. Forbes, Henry O. 
A naturalists wanderings in the Eastern Archipelago. A narrative of travel and exploration from 1878 to 1883. Harper & Brothers. New York. 
1885. 

           £280.00 
8vo. xix, (1), 536, 4pp adverts. Coloured frontispiece of Mrs Forbes’ Honey Eater, 14 plates, numerous text illustrations including 1 map, 3 coloured 
folding maps, I coloured map, 1 monochrome map. Original pictorial cloth, gilt and black, slightly bumped, chipped to head of spine. Hinges 
cracked but firm. Uniformly toned, a tight crisp copy. 
Henry O Forbes (1851-1932) Scottish explorer, zoologist and botanist. Travels and observations in The Cocos-Keeling Islands, Java, Sumatra, 
Moluccas and Timor-Laut, Buru, Timor…  



                               
 

19. Fraser, David 
The Marches of Hindustan, the Record of a Journey in Thibet, Trans-Himalayan India, Chinese Turkestan, Russian Turkestan, and Persia. William 
Blackwood. Edinburgh and London. 1907. 

           £225.00 
8vo. xvi, 521, 2, 32pp publisher’s adverts. Photo frontis., 55 photo plates taken by the author, 3 sketches, table, folding chart, folding map in rear 
pocket. Original pictorial cloth, gilt lettering, unevenly faded. Teg. Rubbed and bumped to extremities. p494/495 opened carelessly, margin only, 
no loss. Occasional spotting. Folding chart chipped to edge. 
David Fraser (1869-1953) Journalist, explorer and author. 
“First he went into Tibet by the Chumbi Valley, got as far as Shigatse, and returned by Khambajong over a difficult pass. Then beset out from 
Simla and went by way of Leh to Kashgar and Yarkand; then into Russian Turkestan; and finally, After a circuit through Persia, returned Yid Baku 
to England. He was travelling for exactly a year, and covered about six thousand miles, of which two thousand five hundred were accomplished 
on horseback, eight hundred on foot, four hundred in carriages, and the remainder by Indian and Russian railways.” From The Spectator, 14 
December 1907.  



 

      
 

20. Geographical Handbook Series 
Persia. B.R.525 (Restricted). For Official Use Only. Naval Intelligence Division. September 1945. 

           £90.00 
First and only edition. 8vo. xix, 638pp. Photo frontis., 337 photo illus., 9 folding maps, further illustrations and maps, large folding map at end. 
Original green cloth, gilt. Faded to spine. Some spotting to edges. “This volume was produced and printed for official purposes during the war 
1939/45” pasted over original text verso title. Erased inscription to fep. with slight surface loss. 



          
 

21. Gerard, Lt.-General Sir Montagu Gilbert 
Leaves from the diaries of a soldier and sportsman during twenty years’ service in India Afghanistan Egypt and other countries 1865-1885. John 
Murray. London. 1903. 

           £125.00 
First edition. Royal 8vo. vii, (2), 399pp. Frontis., 24 further plates (tigers, leopards, hog-hunting etc). Original cloth, gilt tigers to front cover, sl. 
faded and bumped. Endpapers browned. Occasional spotting. The Anglesey copy, with his signature to ffep. 
Montagu Gilbert Gerard (1842-1905) General, Sportsman. Served in India, Abyssinia, Bengal, Afghanistan, Egypt; secret agent to Persia, British 
Military Attaché St Petersburg and Manchuria. Died in Irkutsk.  This book records his “unusual opportunities of sport, especially with big game”. 
George Charles Henry Victor Paget, The seventh Marquess of Anglesey, (1922-2013) 



 
 

22. Gouldsbury, C. E. 
Tigerland. Reminiscences of forty years’ sport and adventure in Bengal. Chapman and Hall. London. 1913. 

           £85.00 
2nd edition. 8vo. xvii, 262, vi pp.Frontis., 23 further plates. Original pictorial cloth, gilt. Slightly rubbed. Slight dent to lower edge of upper board. 
Typed bibliographic detail pasted to fep. Occasional light marginal pencil lining. 
Charles Elphinstone Gouldsbury (1849-1920) (Late) Bengal Police Department. “A record of sport and adventure experienced in the jungles of 
Bengal during a period of nearly forty years.”  



              
 

23. Guillemard, F. H. H. 
The cruise of The Marchesa to Kamschatka and New Guinea with notices of Formosa, Liu-Kiu, and various islands of the Malay Archipelago. John 
Murray. London. 1889. 

           £160.00 
Second edition. Octavo.  xviii, (1), 455pp. 14 coloured maps (five folding), numerous illus. Original blue cloth, decorative gilt to front board and 
spine. Rubbed and bumped to extremities. Upper hinge tender. Lightly toned. 
Francis Henry Hill Guillemard (1852-1933) Geographer, Botanist and Zoologist. A detailed  account of “the less known lands and islands”: 
Formosa, Liu-Kiu, Kamschatka, Bering, Cagayan Sulu, Sulu, Borneo, Labuan, Brunei, Sumbawa, Celebes, Moluccas, New Guinea, Amboina, Banda, 
Aru…  



                  
 

24. Hearn, Lafcadio                                                                                                            
In Ghostly Japan. Little, Brown and Company. Boston. 1899. 

           £60.00 
First edition. 8vo. Title page in red and black, (4), 241pp +2pp adverts at end. Frontis., 3 further plates, text illus. Original decorative cloth, cherry 
blossom covers designed by Bruce Rogers. Top edge gilt. Pages untrimmed, slightly toned. W. E. Clarke Co. bookseller’s plate to ffep.  
Provenance: Red ink stamped bookplate of E. Beal in Japanese and western script to ffep..  

Patrick Lafcadio Hearn (1850-1904) aka Koizumi Yakumo (小泉 八雲?), Greek-Irish writer, journalist and traveller.   
 
  



                                            
 

25. Hedin, Sven 
Through Asia. Methuen & Co. London. 1898 

£325.00 
First UK edition. 2 Volumes. Royal Octavo. xx, 663, [1]pp; xii, [2], 667-1278. Each volume complete with photogravure frontis. port, folding maps 
to rear, and nearly 300 illustrations from photographs and drawings by the author. Original green cloth, gilt lettering to spine, gilt vignette, rules 
and lettering to upper boards. Top edge gilt, others untrimmed. Occasional light foxing. Light toning to maps, with slight fraying to edge of map 
to Vol. I. Rubbed and bumped to extremities.  
Sven Hedin (1865-1952) Swedish explorer, geographer, photographer, artist.  His outstanding mapping, photographs and illustrations can only 
be truly appreciated in the early editions of this work. 
“A plain account of my journeys through Asia during the years 1893 to 1897.” 
 



                                                    
 

26. Herschell, Ridley H. 
A visit to my father-land. Being notes on a journey to Syria and Palestine in 1843. Third Thousand. J. Unwin, W. S. Maclehose. Edinburgh & 
Glasgow. 1844. 

           £48.00 
12mo. vi, 258pp. Original embossed cloth, gilt lettering to spine. W.P. Kennedy Bookseller. Edinburgh label to fep. Slight wear to top of spine, 
bumped and rubbed to extremities. Toned. Strained at M-N. (A little hand-made button loosely inserted at this point) 
Ridley Haim Herschell (1807-1864) The journey takes him through France, Italy, Athens, Patmos, Rhodes, Cyprus, Constantinople, Beyrout, Aksah, 
Baalbec, Damascus, Sasa, Kuneitirah, Tiberius, Nazareth, Samaria, Nabloos, Jerusalem, Bethlehem, etc. 
“Here I was in Damascus, the oldest existing city in the world” 



         
 

27. Hunt, John 
The ascent of Everest. Foreword by H.R.H. the Duke of Edinburgh. Chapter 16 [The Summit] by Sir Edmund Hillary. Appendices by Members of 
the Expedition. Hodder and Stoughton. London. 1953 

£45.00 
First edition. Octavo. xx, 300pp. Colour photo frontis., 7 further colour plates, 48 b/w photographs. Original blue cloth, in protected original 
unclipped dust wrapper, sl. chipped and faded.  Signed by the author to ffep bookplate.  
Brigadier John Hunt, Baron Hunt (1910-1998) KG, CBE, DSO, PC. Born in Simla, the great-great nephew of Sir Richard Burton. Mountaineer and 
officer, led the expedition.  



       
 

28. Johnston, Reginald F. 
Twilight in the Forbidden City. With a Preface by The Emperor. Victor Gollancz. London. 1934. 

           £75.00 
3rd impression. Large 8vo. 486pp. Photo frontis., 41 further plates, documents and  maps, some folding. Original cloth, gilt. Sunned. 
Sir Reginald Fleming Johnston, KCMG, CBE (1874–1938) Diplomat and advisor to the last Emperor of China, Puyi, and last colonial governor of 
Weihaiwei until 1930; Professor of Chinese at the London School of Oriental and African studies from 1931. 
 



                                  
 

29. Kennedy, Sir Alexander B.W. 
Petra: its history and monuments. London. 1925.   

           £200.00 
Royal 4to. xiv, 88pp. frontispiece and 3 full-page plates, 211 illustrations on a further 72 plates, 2 maps, (1 folding), 3 folding air-survey maps. 
Teg. Original cloth, rubbed to top and tail of spine. Extremities bumped.  
Sir Alexander Blackie William Kennedy (1847-1928) LLD, FRS, FRGS. Engineer, mountaineer, photographer.  The first to photograph and 
document the ancient site of Petra between 1922 and 1924, following the collapse of the Ottoman Empire.  His visit to the site was arranged by 
Harry Bridger St John Philby (1885-1960), who is the author of the first chapter, Arabic transliterater, and contributor of photographs, along with 
A. L. Mumm and Sir Marc Aurel Stein (1862-1943). 



          
 

30. Knanishu, Joseph 
About Persia and its people. A description of their manners, customs and home life, including engagements, marriages, modes of travelling, 
forms of punishments, superstitions, etc. Rock Island, Ill. 1899.  

           £50.00 
8vo. 300pp. Photo frontis., further photo text illustrations. Original blue decorative cloth. Extremities bumped. Stain to upper board. Tiny closed 
tear to frontis. top margin. Top edge marginal stain to prelims. From p145 a change of paper, and subsequently toned.  
Persia by a Persian. 
 



                  
 

31. Lal, Mohan 
Life of the Amir Dost Mohammed Khan, of Kabul: with his political proceedings towards the English, Russian and Persian Governments, including 
the victory and disasters of the British Army in Afghanistan. Longman, Brown, Green and Longmans. London. 1846. 

           £280.00 
2 volumes. 8vo. xviii, (1), 399pp. Engraved frontis. port., 7 further engraved plates (of 10); vii, (1), 498pp. 6 engraved plates (of 8). Half calf, spines 
in five compartments with raised bands, gilt lettering and rules. Hinges strained, resewn and cloth-braced. Toned and spotted throughout, with 
some offsetting. 
Mohan Lal (1812-1877) ‘Kashmirian’, accompanied Sir Alexander Burnes on his mission to Bokhara: this work contains the documentary evidence 
to justify their actions in Afghanistan.  Dedicated to Her Most Gracious Majesty Queen Victoria and her consort Prince Albert, and presented to 
British dignitaries, the work was published by Lal at a personal cost of £300. He died alienated and betrayed by British promises.  



                                           
 

32. Landon, Perceval 
The opening of Tibet. An account of Lhasa and the country and people of Central Tibet and of the progress of the mission sent there by the 
English Government in the year 1903-4. Introduction by Colonel Younghusband. Doubleday, Page & Co. New York. 1906. 

£150.00 
Royal octavo. xv, 484pp. 1p publisher’s ad. Colour frontis. tipped in, 51 photos on 48 further plates. Original green cloth with gilt lettering and 

embossed swastika (स्वस्तिक) to front cover. Teg, others untrimmed, with minor closed tears. Lacking ffep.  
Perceval Landon (1868-1927) Writer and journalist, Special Correspondent for The Times on the British Military Expedition to Lhasa, one of the 
earliest descriptions of the Holy City. 
Colonel Sir Francis Edward Younghusband, KCSI KCIE (31 May 1863 – 31 July 1942) President RGS, Explorer, led the 1903-04 British Expedition 
to Tibet.  



                                         
 

33. Landor, Henry Savage 
In the forbidden land. An account of a journey in Tibet.  Capture by the Tibetan Authorities. Imprisonment, torture, and ultimate release. Also 
various official documents, including the enquiry and report by J. Larkin, Esq., appointed by the Government of India. Heinemann. London. 1898. 

           £280.00 
2 volumes. Second impression. 8vo. xx, 320pp. Title pages in red and black, frontis. port., 4 coloured plates, 26 plates, text illus.; xvi, 263pp, 4 
coloured plates, 24 plates, text illus., folding map, coloured in outline. Original pictorial cloth, rubbed and faded. Occasional spotting. Bookseller’s 
plate to fep. J Fawn & Sons. Bristol. This second impression was printed 23 days after the first, on 28th October. 
Henry Savage Landor (1867-1924) FRGS, explorer, artist and writer. The record of an expedition in Tibet during 1897, the map being made from 
his own surveys in Tibet proper, the first fixing of the two principal sources of the Brahmaputra…”Only as regards the torture scenes have I had 
to draw upon memory, but it will be easily conceded that their impression must be vivid enough with me.” 
 



              
 

34. Le Comte, Lewis 
Memoirs and remarks geographical, historical, topographical, physical, natural, astronomical, mechanical, military, mercantile, political and 
ecclesiastical, made in above ten years travels through the Empire of China: particularly, upon their pottery and varnishing silk and other 
manufactures, pearl-fishing, the history of plants and animals, with a description of their cities and publick works, number of people, manners, 
language, and customs, coin and commerce, their habits, oeconomy, and government, the philosophy of the famous Confucius. With many 
curious particulars; being, in general, the most authentic account of that country. Printed by J.Hughs etc. London. 1737.  

                                                                                                          £800.00 
8vo. Title Page in red and black. (6), 536pp, 12pp publisher’s adverts at rear. Copper engraved frontis., 1 further copper engraved plate, 2 further 
copper engraved folding plates, 1 folding table,  engraved vignette  to p356. Later full calf, the original spine re-laid, with raised bands, gilt rules, 
label with gilt lettering. Spine slightly crazed. Soiling to lower corner of frontis. and preface. Occasional spotting. Slight transference of leather 
tint to margins of endpapers. 
Louis Le Comte (1655-1728) Jesuit Mission to China, Procurator of the Jesuits, Mathematician. 
Condemned by the Sorbonne, this work was influential in the Chinese Rites Controversy in Europe. 
ESTC T140524 



                        
 

35. MacIntyre, Major-General Donald 
Hindu-Koh. Wanderings and wild sport on and beyond the Himalayas. William Blackwood and Sons. Edinburgh and London. 1891. 

£95.00 
Revised edition. Octavo. xviii, 362pp. Photo frontis., 5 further plates: the two game photo plates with the original printed key tissue guards; text 
illus.  Original decorative cloth, gilt and black, rubbed and bumped to extremities. Slightly strained at p192-3, and upper hinge. Occasional 
spotting. WH Smith stamp to fep. Previous owner’s signature, crossed through, with initials dated June 1904 to ffep. 
Major General Donald MacIntyre (1831-1903) VC, FRGS. Born at Kincraig. East India Company Army, Bengal Staff Corps, 2nd Prince of Wales (to 
whom this book is dedicated) Own Gurkhas. Traveller, sportsman. 
“The excitement of the stalk, and the charming influence of grand and beautiful scenery”.  Leopard, wolf, gazelle, antelope, Tibetan fox, stag, 
python, bear, Himalayan ibex, gooral, pig, tiger etc etc. 
The extended revised edition, with the valuable index added. 
 



 
 

36. MacMunn, Major G. F. & Lovett, Major A. C.  
The armies of India. With a foreword by Field-Marshall Earl Roberts. A & C Black. London. 1911. 

           £65.00 
First edition. Large 8vo. xiv, 224pp. 72 colour plates with tissue guards, 19 line drawings. Original decorative red cloth, gilt. Light foxing to 
endpapers. Slightly rubbed and bumped to extremities.  
Major General Sir George Fletcher MacMunn (1869-1952) KCB, KCSI, DSO, British General, scholar, military historian and writer. One of the 
founders of the Kipling Society. 
Major Alfred Crowdy Lovett (1862-1919) of the Gloucestershire Regiment. The watercolours by Lovett illustrate the full dress and field service 
dress uniforms of the Indian Army.  



                                           
 

37. [Malcolm, Sir John] 
Sketches of Persia, from the journals of a traveller in the East. 2 vols. London. 1828.  

           £175.00 
New Edition (2nd). Octavo.  xvi, 281; iv, 280pp. Recent half calf, raised bands, gilt, blind edge tooling, marbled boards, new endpapers. Short closed 
tear to title edge at top gutter. Corner torn I, 165 no loss of text. Occasional browning/marking.    
Sir John Malcolm (1769-1833) Diplomat, British Envoy to Persia.  First hand description of the country from his experiences there in the early 
nineteenth century. “One of Malcolm's most durable legacies was his introduction to that country of the potato, one local name for which is 
translated as ‘Malcolm's plum’.” Robert Eric Frykenberg, ODNB.  



                          
 

38. Marshall, Henry 
Ceylon: a general description of the island and its inhabitants; with an historical sketch of the conquest of the Colony by the English. William H 
Allen. London. 1846. 

           £380.00 
8vo. xvi, 287pp. Map, coloured in outline, frontis., engraved sketch plan of Kandy. Recent cloth, new endpapers. Pages untrimmed. Lightly toned. 
Occasional light pencil marginal annotation.  
Henry Marshall (1775-1851), MD, Naturalist, Historian, served in Ceylon from 1809-1821. Appendix X contains his eyewitness account of the 
execution of Kappitipola in November 1818, whose cranium Marshall took back to the museum of the Phrenological Society of Edinburgh. “The 
fate of Kappitipola resembled that of Sir William Wallace, the beloved champion of Scotland”. 
 



                     
 

39. Morris, James [Morris, Jan] 
The market of Seleukia. Faber and Faber. London. 1957. 

£48.00 
First edition. Octavo. 337pp. Photo frontis., 8 further plates, 7 maps, one folding. Original cloth, discoloured to edges of boards, in original 
protected dust wrapper, chipped and torn. Slight browning to eps.  
Signed by the author as Jan Morris to title page. 
Jan Morris [James Humphrey Morris] (1926- ) Travel writer and historian. 
The Middle East “at the catalytic moment of the Suez crisis… James Morris traces the complicated and shifting patterns in this most tangled of 
webs” 
  



                                                                    
 

40. Newton, C. T. 
Travels and discoveries in the Levant. Day & Son. London. 1865.  

           £550.00 
2 volumes in 1. First edition. Royal 8vo. xiv, (2), 360; xiv, (2), 275pp. 41 plates, maps & plans, 5 folding, 38 text illustrations. Full calf prize binding, 
raised bands to spine with decorative gilt inlays and chipped leather labels. Gilt rules, edge motifs and inner gilt curlicues. Marbled edges and 
endpapers. Rubbed and bumped. Some minor spotting, a couple of small nicks to covers. Prize inscription to ffep.  
Sir Charles Thomas Newton (1816-1894) KCB. British archaeologist, born at Bredwardine, Herefordshire. Vice-consul at Mytilene, Consul at 
Rhodes, with responsibility for the British Museum’s interests in the Levant. Acquisitor and Keeper of Greek and Roman Antiquities at the British 
Museum.  His discovery of the ruins at Halicarnassus, one of the Seven Wonders of the World, is here described, together with discoveries at 
Branchidae, Knidos and others. 
 



    
 

41. Norman, Francis Martin 
“Martello Tower” in China and the Pacific in H.M.S. “Tribune” 1856-60. George Allen. London. 1902. 

£85.00 
First edition. Octavo. xv, (2), 299p, + publisher’s adverts at rear. Photo frontis., 21 further plates (three coloured), text illus.  Original faded green 
cloth, gilt to spine and upper cover. Rubbed with wear to extremities. Teg, others untrimmed. Occasional foxing/spotting.  
Commander Francis Martin Norman (1833-1918) RN. pseud. “Martello Tower”. Detailed observations from South America to China: Manila and 
its famous cigar factories, Japan “before it was opened to the public”, Chincha Islands, Sandwich Islands, Hong Kong, Fort Chuenpee, Canton, 
Whampoa, Nagasaki, San Juan, Nanaimo, Vancouver.   



                 
 
 

42. Norregaard, B. W. 
The Great Siege. The investment and fall of Port Arthur. Methuen. London. 1906. 

           £125.00 
First edition. 8vo. x, 308pp. 40pp publisher’s catalogue. Frontis. port., illus., 6 plans/maps of which 5 are folding. Original cloth, gilt and embossed 
lettering. Occasional spotting. Small Foyles bookseller’s plate to fep. 
Benjamin Wegner Norregaard (1861-1935) Norwegian adventurer, journalist, writer and war correspondent.  
“The siege of Port Arthur forms a well defined episode…it stands out in bold relief from the more complex and intricate operations at the main 
theatre of war”.  
August 4, 1904 - January 2, 1905, the siege of Port Arthur on the Liaodong Peninsular of Manchuria was the longest battle of the Russo-Japanese 
War.  



                                                                 
 

43. Oliphant, Laurence. 
The Trans-Caucasian Campaign of the Turkish Army under Omer Pasha. A Personal Narrative. William Blackwood and Sons. Edinburgh and 
London. 1856. 

£350.00 
First edition. Octavo. xxvii, 234pp. Tinted litho. frontis., 3 further tinted litho. plates, folding plan, folding map. 3 woodcut illustrations. Recent 
quarter calf, spine in six with raised bands, leather label, gilt lettering and motifs, marbled boards. Later endpapers. Lightly toned. Some offsetting 
to title from frontis. Foxing and browning to plates. Large map carefully reinforced. Bound without the publisher’s ads. Neat marginal pencil note 
to xxv. 
Laurence Oliphant (1829-1888) Author, Adventurer, Spy, Diplomatic Negotiator, Lawyer, Religious Mystic. A remarkably clever and incongruous 
Victorian. With his father he notably brought the first tea plants from China to their plantation at Nuwara Eliya, Ceylon.  
As correspondent for The Times at Trebizond Oliphant met the Turkish commander Omar Pasha, joined his force and was present at the battle of 
the Ingour. A first hand valuable account of Ottoman military operations from both a political and military point of view.  



   
 
 

44. Pakenham-Walsh, W. S. (ed.) 
Some typical Christians of South China. Marshall Brothers. London. n.d. [c.1905] 

£60.00 
1st edition. Small octavo. (3), 110pp + publisher’s adverts. Photo frontis., 10 further photo plates. Original decorative green cloth, gilt and blue. 
Toned, with some spotting. Rubbed and bumped. Presentation inscription to ffep. Hayley, Southport Bookseller stamp to ffep. 
Twelve Chinese biographies, authored by different hands, “drawn from places widely remote.” 
 
 



                                                        
 

45. Philby, H. St. J. B. 
Sheba’s Daughters, being a record of travel in Southern Arabia. With an appendix on the rock inscriptions by A. F. L. Beeston. Methuen. London. 
1939. 

           £95.00 
First edition. Royal 8vo. xix, 485pp. 47 plates, folding map, text illus. Original cloth, sunned and faded with split to cloth edge of spine. Some 
spotting to eps. And prelims. Otus senegalensis pamelae in gilt to spine: named by Athenaeum Club member Harry Bridger St John Philby in 1937 
after the Club librarian, Pamela Lovibond. Dedication to “Athene (P.L.)” v. 
Harry Bridger St John Philby (1885-1960) aka Sheikh Abdullah (يخ ش هللا ال بد  .explorer, writer, British Intelligence Agent, working with T.E ,(ع
Lawrence and Allen Dulles.  He converted to Islam in 1930.  His only son was the infamous double agent Kim Philby. 
“But are we worthy of ruling either of these countries, or any other country, if we can only do so by bombing them?” 
 



          
 

46. Rivers, W. H. R. 
The Todas. Macmillan and Co. London. 1906. 

           £95.00 
First edition. Royal 8vo. xviii, 737pp. Folding map frontis., 20 folding genealogical tables, numerous photo illus. Original green cloth, gilt. Slightly 
faded, spotted, bumped and rubbed. Foxing to endpapers, pages untrimmed. Small Parker & Son Bookseller’s plate to fep. 
William Halse Rivers Rivers (1864-1922) FRCP, FRS. Anthropologist, ethnologist, neurologist, psychologist.  A detailed study of the people “of the 
Nilgiri Hills in Southern India”. His innovative methodology in this work was later adopted as standard anthropological practice. 
  



                           
 

47. Rutter, Owen (Penrose-Thackwell, Mary illus.) 
The Dragon of Kinabalu. Clement Ingleby. At the Sign of the Boar’s Head. London. 1923. 

£48.00 
First edition. Quarto. xv, 124pp. 8 colour plates tipped in. Original green quarter cloth, marbled boards, bumped with wear and fraying to spine. 
Gilt lettering and date. Pages untrimmed. Minor spotting, ink-mark to edge of text p.21 final 5 lines, last two letters. 
Owen Rutter (1889-1944) FRGS, FRAI, Member of the Athenaeum Club, travel writer, North Borneo Civil Service, editor of the Balkan News, 
partner in the Golden Cockerel Press. 
Tales from Borneo, collected by the author “handed down from the grim days of piracy and head-hunting, but those that remember them now 
live at peace, with a philosophy as sound as any in the world”. 



          
 

48. Rutter, Owen (Seligman, C. G. intro.) 
The Pagans of North Borneo. Hutchinson. London. 1929. 

           £150.00 
First edition. Large 8vo. 288pp. Photo frontis., 63 further plates, text illus., folding map. Original red cloth, sunned to spine, corners bumped.  
Some minor spotting/foxing. “With the Publisher’s Compliments” lightly stamped to title page. 
Owen Rutter (1889-1944) FRGS, FRAI, Member of the Athenaeum Club, travel writer, North Borneo Civil Service, editor of the Balkan News, 
partner in the Golden Cockerel Press. 
 
 



                                    
 

49. Ruttledge, Hugh 
Everest 1933. Hodder and Stoughton. London. 1936. 

£35.00 
Fifth impression. Octavo. xix, 291pp. Photo frontis., 16 further plates, folding map. Original slightly bumped cloth in protected original price 
clipped chipped dust wrapper. Some spotting to edges and prelims. Medici Galleries Liverpool bookseller’s plate to fep. 
Hugh Ruttledge (1884-1961) British Civil Servant, mountaineer and leader of two expeditions to Everest. This, the fourth British expedition, 
included none who had been on the 1924 attempt. In 1934 Ruttledge was awarded the RGS Founder’s Gold Medal, and went on to lead the 1936 
sixth expedition. 
Uncommon in dust wrapper. 



 

                
 

50. Skene, James Henry 
Rambles in the deserts of Syria, and among the Turkomans and Bedaweens. London. 1864.  

           £90.00 
8vo. viii, 336pp. Full calf prize binding.  Raised bands to spine with decorative gilt rules, inlays and label.  Marbled endpapers and edges. Inscription 
to ffep. Stain to base of spine, permeating throughout lower inner gutter margin. 
James Henry Skene (1812-1886) Traveller and diplomat, British Consul in Aleppo 1855-1877. A valuable detailed account of the region: economic, 
cultural, and social life in Syria, agriculture, trade and local crafts and industry, Arab Warfare, Hunting, Shooting etc. 



              
 

51. Southgate, Rev. Horatio 
Narrative of a visit to the Syrian [Jacobite] Church of Mesopotamia; with statements and reflections upon the present state of Christianity in 
Turkey, and the character and prospects of the Eastern churches. New York & Philadelphia. 1844.     

£85.00 
First edition. 8vo. (1) publisher’s advert., xvi, 275, (6), 16pp publisher’s adverts. (Mis-pagination as published). Frontis. folding map. Embossed 
cloth, worn, with loss to top and tail of spine. Browning and spotting throughout. Occasional light pencil lining. Signature dated 1844 to title 
page, Bookplate memento mori to fep, Diocese of Passaic Heritage Institute library stamps to endpapers and p 81, no text affected.  
Horatio Southgate (1812-1894) Missionary Bishop for the Ottoman Empire, travelled for several years through the Middle East in the mid 
nineteenth century. 
 



 

             
 

52. Stein, Sir Aurel 
On ancient Central-Asian tracks. Brief narrative of three expeditions in innermost Asia and North-Western China. London. 1933.  

           £500.00 
First edition. Large 8vo. xxiv, 342pp, (2)pp adverts.  Colour frontis., 147 illustrations including folding panoramas and tissue-guarded colour plates; 
folding colour map. Original red-brown cloth binding with gilt lettering and gilt vignette to the front board, top edge gilt, other edges uncut. 
Slightly worn and bumped, chipped at head/tail of spine.  
Sir Marc Aurel Stein (1862-1943) Explorer, archaeologist, historian, writer.  An account of his three significant explorations in Chinese Turkestan 

and innermost Asia. “The years spent in hard travel in those little known regions, difficult of access and trying in their physical features, remain 

among the happiest memories of my life.”  



           
53. Strachey, Henry 

Narrative of the Mutiny of the Officers of the Army in Bengal in the Year 1766. Written by Henry Strachey, Esq., Secretary to Lord Clive during 
his last expedition to India, and lately given in Evidence to the Secret Committee of the House of Commons. T. Becket, in The Strand; and J 
Brotherton, and T Sewell, in Cornhill. London. 1773. 

           £350.00 
First edition. Octavo. 196pp. Folding table. Recent cloth, gilt lettering to spine. Edges speckled. Later endpapers, lacking half-title. Lightly toned. 
Occasional spotting. Proud edges of table browned and slightly chipped. 
Strachey, Sir Henry, first baronet (1736–1810), was private secretary to Clive of India during the Batta Mutiny of 1766 when officers from the 
three brigades of the Bengal Army defected over the withdrawal of their living allowance, or “Batta”.  Lord Clive dealt quickly with the rebellion 
and the letters and minutes of the Bengal Secret Proceedings covering this period were not retained.  In 1773 Henry Strachey was commissioned 
by the House of Commons to give evidence to the Secret Committee. This document includes several copies of correspondence relevant to the 
orders and activity of the Bengal Army in 1766. “An event scarcely to be paralleled in the history of any age or country.” 
ESTC T149629 



 
 

54. Sutherland, Lucy S. 
The East India Company in Eighteenth-Century politics. Clarendon Press. Oxford. 1952. 

           £45.00 
8vo. xii, 430pp. Original cloth. Some pencil lining. Inscription to ffep dated 1952. Spine slightly faded. Spotting to endpapers.  



 

       
 
 

55. Sykes, Brigadier-General Sir Percy 
A history of Persia. Second edition. Macmillan. London. 1921. 

           £250.00 
2 volumes. Crown 8vo. xxvii, 563pp. Frontis., 87 further plates, of which 3 are colour, 3 folding maps in text, a further large folding map in rear 
pocket; xix, (1), 594pp + adverts, frontis., 97 further plates, one of which is coloured folding, folding map in text, two further folding maps in rear 
pocket. Original publisher’s decorative cloth, gilt, rubbed and worn to extremities. Toning to eps. Teg. Heffer & Sons booksellers plates to fep of 
each volume.  
Brigadier-General Sir Percy Molesworth Sykes KCIE, CB, CMG, RGS Patron’s Gold Medal (1867-1945) soldier, diplomat, explorer, eminent 
orientalist and author.  
“It describes in considerable detail the geography, legends and history of Persia from the earliest times of Elam and Babylon. A Persian bibliophile 
has described it as “probably the best history of the country we have today in any language other than Persian” (Ghani, p. 363).” Encyclopaedia 
Iranica.  
From the Preface to this Second Edition: “During the six years that have elapsed since the first edition of this work was published, much has 
happened in Persia…this history is thereby brought up to date. But the new chapters constitute only one part of the work. The other has been to 
revise the entire text of the first edition in the light of subsequent exploration and study.” 
 



                     
 

56. Thornton, Edward 
The history of the British Empire in India, Wm. H. Allen & Co. London. 1841-45. 

£225.00 
First edition. Six volumes. Octavo. xvi, 574pp + publisher’s catalogue; xvi, 576pp + publisher’s catalogue; viii,575pp + publisher’s catalogue; xi, 
734pp + publisher’s catalogue; xi, 586pp, 6 coloured folding maps; x, 549pp. Original embossed cloth, gilt to spines. Untrimmed, and partially 
unopened. Toned. Pale blue ink spot to upper margin I:77. Some wear and chipping to tops and tails of spines. Hinges tender. Corners bumped.  
J. E. Heeres inked stamp to top corner of title page to the first volume. Jan Ernst Heeres (1858-1932) Dutch archivist and politician. Professor of 
Colonial History at the Indian Institute, Delft, from 1897. Translator of Tasman’s Journal, and author of ‘De Oost-Indische Compagnie’, 1902. 
Edward Thornton (1799-1875) Pioneering statistician, author. East India House 1814-1857.  



                 
 

57. Tilman, H. W. 
Mount Everest 1938. University Press. Cambridge. 1948. 

£85.00 
First edition. Octavo. x, 160pp. Photo frontis., 33 further photo plates, 4 maps. Original slightly faded cloth in dust wrapper, with some edge 
chipping and tears. Small stain to ffep through half title. Marginal ink line emphasis p.84. 
Major Harold William Tilman (1898-1977) Mountaineer and explorer. Delayed by war’s intervention, published on behalf of the Mount Everest 
Committee, this book gives the whole story of the fifth Everest expedition and its principles. 
 



               
 

                   
 

58. Tokyo National Museum 
Pageant of Japanese Art. Toto Bunka. Tokyo. 1952-54. 

£125.00 
Six volumes. Folio. Paintings I, Paintings II, Sculpture, Ceramics and Metalwork, Textiles & Lacquer, Architecture and Gardens. Profusely illustrated. 
Original cloth, with some sunning, in original dust wrappers, some tears and chipping. Lower corner bumped to Vol. I. 
 
 
  



     
 

59. Tretyakov, Lieut.-General N. A. (Alford, A. C., transl. & Baker, F. Nolan, ed.) 
My experiences at Nan Shan and Port Arthur with the Fifth East Siberian Rifles. Hugh Rees. London. 1911. 

           £125.00 
First English edition. xvi, 304pp. Photo frontis., 31 further plates, 2 trench plates, 6 folding maps. Original cloth, gilt. Bumped and rubbed to 
extremities. Occasional minor spotting. 
Nikolai A. Tretyakov (1854-1917) Military Engineer and General in the Imperial Russian Army, commanding the Fifth East Siberian Rifles during 
the Battle of Nan Shan and the siege of Port Arthur. “Heroic”. 
August 4, 1904 - January 2, 1905, the siege of Port Arthur on the Liaodong Peninsular of Manchuria was the longest battle of the Russo-Japanese 
War. 
  



       
 

60. Wakefield, W[illiam]  
The Happy Valley: sketches of Kashmir and the Kashmiris. Sampson Low. London. 1879. 

           £160.00 
8vo. xii, 300pp. errata slip. Tinted lithographic frontis., 7 further tinted lithographic plates with tissue guards, folding map of Kashmir and districts. 
Original blue cloth, black and gilt decorative tooled motifs and lettering to front cover, blind tooling to rear, bevelled edges. Spine faded, bumped 
and worn to extremities. Some spotting. Strained at p128-9, but firm. 
William Wakefield (1841-1898) Medical Officer to the British Forces.  A detailed account of a visit to Kashmir in 1875. 
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